

---

Nos. 06-2640/06-2642

---

In The  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JENNIFER GRANHOLM, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Michigan, the REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, the BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY, the BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY,

Defendants-Appellees,

MICHAEL A. COX, Attorney General of the State of Michigan

Intervening Defendant – Appellee,

and

ERIC RUSSELL; TOWARD A FAIR  
MICHIGAN,

Proposed Intervenors-Defendants – Appellants.

---

**INTERVENING DEFENDANT-APPELLEE ATTORNEY GENERAL MIKE COX'S  
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING  
APPEAL**

Michael A. Cox  
Attorney General

Margaret A. Nelson (P30342)  
Heather S. Meingast (P55439)  
Joseph E. Potchen (P49501)

Assistant Attorneys General  
Co-Counsel of Record  
Attorneys for Intervening Defendant-Appellee  
Attorney General Mike Cox  
Public Employment, Elections & Tort Defense  
PO Box 30736  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
517.373.6434

Dated: December 28, 2006

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument .....	6
I. Neither Intervenor-Defendant Eric Russell nor non-party Toward a Fair Michigan is entitled to a stay pending appeal.....	6
A. Standard of Review .....	6
B. This Court lacks jurisdiction to entertain Intervenor-Defendant Russell's and non-party Toward a Fair Michigan's emergency motion for stay pending appeal.....	6
C. Neither Eric Russell nor Toward a Fair Michigan can establish the requisite factors warranting the grant of a stay pending appeal by this Court with respect to the temporary injunction issued by the District Court. ....	10
II. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits of their underlying amended complaint because the court should abstain from exercising jurisdiction, Plaintiffs lack standing to assert the claims brought, the claims are not ripe for review, and the Amended Complaint otherwise fails to state a claim upon which relief may be granted.....	11
A. Standard of Review.....	11
B. This Court should abstain from rendering any decision in this case under <i>Pullman</i> Abstention. ....	12
C. This Court should decline to exercise jurisdiction over the Universities' cross claim for declaratory judgment because it fails to meet the standards for issuance of the requested relief and the five factors to be considered by the Court in determining whether to exercise jurisdiction. ....	13
D. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring the asserted equal protection and First Amendment and Preemption Claims.....	14
E. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim upon which relief may be granted.....	19
Conclusion and Relief Sought .....	33

**Table of Authorities**

<u>Case Law</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church and State v City of Grand Rapids</i> , 922 F2d 303 (CA 6, 1990) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Bras v California Public Utilities Comm'n</i> , 59 F3d 869 (CA 9, 1995) . . . . .	18
<i>Brillhart v Excess Ins Co of Mexican</i> , 316 US 491; 62 S Ct 1173; 86 L Ed 1620 (1942)	13
<i>Butler v Alabama Judicial Inquiry Comm'n</i> , 261 F3d 1154 (CA 11, 2001) . . . . .	13
<i>California Federal S&amp;L Assoc v Guerra</i> , 469 US 272; 107 S Ct 683; 93 L Ed 2d 613 (1987) . . . . .	24
<i>C&amp;C Construction v Sacramento Municipal Utility Dist</i> , 122 Cal App 4 <sup>th</sup> 284; 18 Cal Rptr 3d 715 (2004) . . . . .	23
<i>Cleveland Branch NAACP v City of Parma</i> , 263 F3d 513 (CA 6, 2001) . . . . .	14, 15, 16
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v Wilson</i> , 1996 US Dist LEXIS 19975 . . . . .	11, 21, 24
<i>Colorado River Water Cons Dist v United States</i> , 424 US 800, 47 L Ed 2d 483; 96 S Ct 1236 (1976) . . . . .	12
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n v De Lansing, Michigan 48909 Cuesta</i> , 458 US 141; 102 S Ct 3014; 73 L Ed 2d 664 (1982) . . . . .	22
<i>Foundation for Interior Design Ed Res v Savannah College of Art &amp; Design</i> , 244 F3d 521 (CA 6, 2001) . . . . .	13
<i>Grand Trunk Western RR v Consolidated Rail Corp</i> , 746 F2d 323 (CA 6, 1984) . . . . .	13
<i>Gratz v Bollinger</i> , 539 US 244; 156 L Ed 2d 257; 123 S Ct 2411 (2003) . . . . .	29
<i>Griggs v Duke Power Co</i> , 401 US 424; 91 S Ct 849; 28 L Ed 2d 158 (1971) . . . . .	26
<i>Grutter v Bollinger</i> , 539 US 306; 123 S Ct 2325; 156 L Ed 2d 304 (2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris County Comm'rs Court v Moore</i> , 420 US 77; 43 L Ed 2d 32; 95 S Ct 870 (1974) . . . . .	12
<i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works v City of San Jose</i> , 24 Cal 4 <sup>th</sup> 537; 101 Cal Rptr 2d 553 (2000)	25, 26
<i>Hunter v Erickson</i> , 393 US 385; 89 S Ct 557; 21 L Ed 2d 616 (1969) . . . . .	20

<i>In re DeLorean Motor Co</i> , 755 F2d 1223 (CA 6, 1985)	6
<i>Johnson v Transpo Agency</i> , 480 US at 644 (1987)	26
<i>Kowalski v Tesmer</i> , 543 US 125; 125 S Ct 564; 160 L Ed 2d 519 (2004)	17
<i>Local No 93 Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v Cleveland</i> , 478 US 501; 106 S Ct 3063; 92 L Ed 2d 405 (1986)	27
<i>Local 28 of the Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n v EEOC</i> , 478 US 421; 106 S Ct 3019; 92 L Ed 2d 344 (1986)	27
<i>Marino v Ortiz</i> , 484 US 301; 108 S Ct 586; 98 L Ed 2d 629 (1988)	6
<i>Michigan Coalition of Radioactive Material Users v Griepentrog</i> , 945 F2d 150 (CA 6, 1991)	6, 10
<i>New Orleans Pubc Serv Inc v Council of New Orleans</i> , 491 US 350; 105 L Ed 2d 298; 109 S Ct 2506 (1989)	12
<i>Public Service Comm'n of Utah v Wycoff</i> , 344 US 237 (1952)	13
<i>Railroad Comm'n of Texas v Pullman Co</i> , 312 US 496; 61 S Ct 643; 96 L Ed 971 (1941)	12
<i>Regents of the Univ of California v Bakke</i> , 438 US 265; 98 S Ct 2733; 57 L Ed 2d 750 (1978)	29, 31
<i>Scottsdale Ins Co v Rounph</i> , 211 F3d 964 (CA 6, 2000)	14
<i>Secretary of State of Md v Joseph H munson Co</i> , 467 US 947; 104 S Ct 2839; 81 L Ed 2d 786 (1984)	15
<i>Stringfellow v Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 US 370; 107 S Ct 1177; 94 L Ed 2d 389 (1987)	6
<i>Tyler v Collins</i> , 709 F2d 1106 (CA 6, 1983)	12
<i>United Steelworkers of America v Weber</i> , 443 US 193; 99 S Ct 2721; 61 L Ed 2d 480 (1979)	26, 27
<i>Warth v Seldin</i> , 422 US 490; 395 S Ct 2197; 145 L Ed 2d 34 (1973)	15
<i>Washington v Seattle School District</i> , 458 US 457; 102 S Ct 3187; 73 L Ed 2d (1982)	20

<i>Whitmore v Arkansas</i> , 495 US 149; 110 S Ct 1717; 109 L Ed 2d 135 (1990)	. . . . .	15
<i>Wilton v Seven Falls Co</i> , 515 US 277 (1995).	. . . . .	13

Statutes

28 USC § 2201	. . . . .	13
42 USC § 2000	. . . . .	24

Court Rules

FR Civ P 24	. . . . .	7
-------------	-----------	---

Other

Civil Rights Act of 1964	. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Const 1963	. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
